
ENGLISH
USER’S MANUAL
In order to ensure that your new 
battery will work properly and provide 
long operating time and life span, 
please follow these instructions. 

First Use
1. Insert the new battery into the 

laptop and power on, without AC 
adapter connected.

2. Use the laptop until the low battery 
warning appears (usually 10-15%). 
Important: Do not discharge 
completely because it may 
cause irreversible damage to the 
battery cells.

3. Connect the AC adapter and charge 
the battery. Important: Laptop 
may incorrectly read the battery 
status on the first charge 
cycles, which may cause the 
charging process to stop after 
a few minutes. Please remove 
the battery for at least a few 
minutes, re-insert the battery 
and try again.

4. After a number of full charging 
cycles, the battery will reach its 
maximum capacity. Important: 
Charging problems are 

sometimes caused by AC 
adapters, which are worn to the 
point that they are only able to 
power the laptop. 

Proper battery use
• Discharge and charge the battery 

at least once per month. It is 
necessary to keep the battery in 
good condition.

• Do not keep the battery charged 
to the AC adapter at all times, 
because it will negatively impact 
the durability of the battery.

• Avoid short charging cycles 
because it may lead to faster 
battery aging

• If the laptop is expected to be out 
of use for longer periods, remove 
the battery at about 60% capacity 
and store it in a cool and dry 
place. Upon re-use, please follow 
the steps as at first use.

WARNINGS
This battery is intended only to be 
used with specific IT equipment. 
Please refer to the product labelling.

Priemo is not responsible for any 
damages caused by improper use.

IMPORTANT
A defective battery can catch fire or 
even explode when it reaches high 
temperature causing damage to its 
environment or even pose a threat 
to health and life. It is recommended 
to remove defective lithium-based 
batteries from its host device and put 
into a container filled with sand.

SAFETY AND DISPOSAL 
ADVICE
The product (including the packaging) is 
not a toy and not intended for use by 
children. Please make sure before use 
that the complete device shows no sign 
of damage (cracks, damage). Do not 
throw, pierce, crush, damage any part 
of the device.

NEVER USE A DAMAGED 
BATTERY!

Do not use the battery with any 
device for which it was not intended 
or designed for. Do not let the battery 
touch any metal surfaces directly. Do 
not use near or throw into open fire, do 
not place near heat-generating devices. 

Do not use on flammable surfaces 
that impede heat exchange with 
the environment (blankets, pillows, 
couches, etc). Do not put into any body 
orifice. 

When device emits noise, smells, or 
smoke, immediately disconnect and 
put the battery pack in a sand-filled 
container. Return the product to your 
point of purchase.

The device should be disposed of 
according to your local regulations for 
disposing batteries. 
Storage: batteries must be stored in a 
dry and cool place (0-45 C)
Warranty period: 2 years limited 
warranty

Please refer to www.priemo.com for 
the warranty conditions.

NEDERLANDS
HANDLEIDING
Volg deze instructies om er zeker van 
te zijn dat uw nieuwe batterij correct 
werkt en een lange gebruiks- en 
levensduur heeft.

Eerste gebruik
1. Plaats de nieuwe batterij in de 

laptop en schakel hem in, zonder 
dat de AC adapter is aangesloten.

2. Gebruik de laptop totdat de lege 
batterij-waarschuwing verschijnt 
(gewoonlijk 10-15%). Belangrijk: 
nooit volledig ontladen, omdat 
dit onherstelbare schade 
aan de batterijcellen kan 
veroorzaken.

3. Sluit de AC adapter aan en laad 
de batterij op. Belangrijk: De 
laptop kan de batterijstatus 
tijdens de eerste oplaadcycli 
onjuist lezen, waardoor 
het oplaadproces na een 
paar minuten kan stoppen. 
Verwijder de batterij voor 
minimaal een paar minuten, 
plaats de batterij opnieuw en 
probeer het nogmaals.

4. Na een aantal volledige 
laadcycli bereikt de accu zijn 
maximale capaciteit. Belangrijk: 
oplaadproblemen worden 
soms veroorzaakt door AC 
adapters, die zo versleten zijn 
dat ze alleen de laptop van 
stroom kunnen voorzien.

Correct gebruik van de 
batterij

 • Ontlaad en laad de batterij 
minstens één keer per maand. 
Dit is noodzakelijk om de batterij 
in goede staat te houden.

 • Zorg ervoor dat de batterij niet 
voortdurend aan de netadapter 
aangesloten is, aangezien dit een 
negatieve invloed heeft op de 
levensduur van de batterij.

 • Vermijd korte oplaadcycli omdat 
dit kan leiden tot een snellere 
veroudering van de batterij

 • Als de laptop naar verwachting 
langere tijd niet zal worden 
gebruikt, verwijdert u de batterij 
met een capaciteit van ongeveer 
60% en bergt u deze op een 
koele en droge plaats op. Volg bij 
hergebruik de stappen zoals bij 
het eerste gebruik.

 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
Deze batterij is alleen bedoeld 
voor gebruik met specifieke IT-
apparatuur. Raadpleeg de product 
labels.

Priemo is niet verantwoordelijk 
voor enige schade veroorzaakt door 
oneigenlijk gebruik.

BELANGRIJK
Een defecte batterij kan vlam vatten of 
zelfs ontploffen wanneer deze een te 
hoge temperatuur bereikt, waardoor 
schade aan de omgeving kan ontstaan 
of het zelfs een bedreiging voor de 
gezondheid en het leven kan vormen. 
Het wordt aanbevolen om defecte 
lithiumbatterijen uit het apparaat te 
verwijderen en in een bak gevuld met 
zand te plaatsen.

VEILIGHEID EN 
VERWIJDERINGSADVIES
Het product (inclusief de verpakking) is 
geen speelgoed en niet bedoeld voor 
gebruik door kinderen. Zorg er voor 
gebruik voor dat het complete apparaat 
geen tekenen van beschadiging 
vertoont (barsten, beschadigingen). 
Gooi, doorboor, plet of beschadig geen 
enkel onderdeel van het apparaat.

GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN 
BESCHADIGDE BATTERIJ!

Gebruik de batterij niet met een 
apparaat waarvoor deze niet bedoeld 
of ontworpen is. Zorg ervoor dat de 
batterij geen metalen oppervlakken 
rechtstreeks raakt
Niet gebruiken in de buurt van of in 
open vuur werpen, niet in de buurt 
van warmte genererende apparaten. 

Niet gebruiken op brandbare 
oppervlakken die warmte-uitwisseling 
met de omgeving belemmeren (dekens, 
kussens, banken, enz.). Niet in een 
lichaamsopening plaatsen.

Als het apparaat geluid, geuren of rook 
afgeeft, moet u de batterij onmiddellijk 
loskoppelen en in een met zand 
gevulde container doen. Retourneer 
het product naar uw verkooppunt.

Het apparaat moet worden afgevoerd 
in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke 
voorschriften voor het weggooien van 
batterijen.
Opslag: batterijen moeten op een 
droge en koele plaats worden bewaard 
(0-45 C)
Garantieperiode: 2 jaar beperkte 
garantie.

Raadpleeg www.priemo.com voor de 
garantievoorwaarden.

 
DEUTSCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass Ihre neue Batterie 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert und eine 
lange Betriebszeit und Lebensdauer 
bietet.

Erste Benutzung
1. Legen Sie den neuen Akku in 

den Laptop ein und schalten Sie 
ihn ein, ohne dass ein Netzteil 
angeschlossen ist.

2. Verwenden Sie den Laptop, 
bis die Warnung zu niedrigem 
Batteriestand angezeigt wird 
(normalerweise 10-15%). 
Wichtig: Nicht vollständig 
entladen, da dies die 
Batteriezellen irreversibel 
beschädigen kann.

3. Schließen Sie das Netzteil 
an und laden Sie den Akku 
auf. Wichtig: Der Laptop 
liest möglicherweise den 
Batteriestatus bei den ersten 
Ladezyklen falsch, was 
dazu führen kann, dass der 
Ladevorgang nach einigen 
Minuten unterbrochen wird. 
Bitte entfernen Sie den Akku 
mindestens einige Minuten 
lang, setzen Sie den Akku 
wieder ein und versuchen Sie 
es erneut.

4. Nach mehreren vollständigen 
Ladezyklen erreicht der Akku 
seine maximale Kapazität. 
Wichtig: Ladeprobleme werden 

Thank you for choosing Priemo. Our aim is to offer premium solutions for your premium laptop so 
you can enjoy it more and longer. Priemo Batteries are designed using top grade components and 
produced to the highest quality and safety standards to ensure optimal battery performance, at least 
on par with the original branded part. 

Bedankt dat u voor Priemo hebt gekozen. Ons doel is om premiumoplossingen te bieden voor uw 
premium laptop, zodat u er meer en langer van kunt genieten. Priemo-batterijen zijn ontworpen 
met behulp van hoogwaardige componenten en geproduceerd volgens de hoogste kwaliteits- en 
veiligheidsnormen om optimale batterijprestaties te garanderen, in ieder geval vergelijkbaar met het 
originele merkonderdeel.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Priemo entschieden haben. Unser Ziel ist es, Premium-Lösungen für 
Ihren Premium-Laptop anzubieten, damit Sie ihn immer länger genießen können. Priemo-Batterien 
werden unter Verwendung hochwertiger Komponenten entwickelt und nach höchsten Qualitäts- und 
Sicherheitsstandards hergestellt, um eine optimale Batterieleistung zu gewährleisten, die mindestens 
dem Original-Markenteil entspricht.

Merci d’avoir choisi Priemo. Notre objectif est de proposer des solutions premium pour votre 
ordinateur portable premium afin que vous puissiez en profiter davantage et plus longtemps. Les 
batteries Priemo sont conçues à l’aide de composants de première qualité et produites selon les 
normes de qualité et de sécurité les plus élevées pour garantir des performances optimales de la 
batterie, au moins au même niveau que la pièce d’origine de la marque.



manchmal durch Netzteile 
verursacht, die so abgenutzt 
sind, dass sie nur noch den 
Laptop mit Strom versorgen 
können.

Ordnungsgemäße 
Verwendung der Batterie

• Entladen und laden Sie den Akku 
mindestens einmal im Monat. 
Es ist notwendig, die Batterie in 
gutem Zustand zu halten.

• Lassen Sie den Akku nicht immer 
auf das Netzteil geladen, da 
dies die Lebensdauer des Akkus 
beeinträchtigt.

• Vermeiden Sie kurze Ladezyklen, 
da dies zu einer schnelleren 
Alterung des Akkus führen kann

• Wenn zu erwarten ist, dass 
der Laptop längere Zeit nicht 
verwendet wird, entfernen Sie 
den Akku mit einer Kapazität 
von ca. 60% und lagern Sie ihn 
an einem kühlen und trockenen 
Ort. Befolgen Sie bei der 
Wiederverwendung die Schritte 
wie bei der ersten Verwendung.

WARNHINWEISE
Dieser Akku darf nur mit 
bestimmten IT-Geräten verwendet 
werden. Bitte beachten Sie die 
Produktkennzeichnung.

Priemo haftet nicht für Schäden, die 
durch unsachgemäße Verwendung 
entstehen.

WICHTIG
Eine defekte Batterie kann Feuer 
fangen oder sogar explodieren, wenn 
sie eine hohe Temperatur erreicht, 
die ihre Umwelt schädigt oder sogar 
eine Gefahr für Gesundheit und Leben 
darstellt. Es wird empfohlen, defekte 
Lithiumbatterien aus dem Host-Gerät 
zu entfernen und in einen mit Sand 
gefüllten Behälter zu legen.

SICHERHEITS- UND 
ENTSORGUNGSHINWEIS
Das Produkt (einschließlich der 
Verpackung) ist kein Spielzeug und 
nicht für Kinder bestimmt. Bitte 
stellen Sie vor Gebrauch sicher, 
dass das gesamte Gerät keine 
Anzeichen von Beschädigungen (Risse, 
Beschädigungen) aufweist. Werfen, 
stechen, quetschen oder beschädigen 
Sie keine Teile des Geräts.

VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS 
EIN BESCHÄDIGTES 
BATTERIEPACK!

Verwenden Sie den Akku nicht mit 
Geräten, für die er nicht vorgesehen 
oder ausgelegt ist. Lassen Sie den 
Akku keine Metalloberflächen direkt 
berühren.
Nicht in der Nähe verwenden oder 
ins offene Feuer werfen, nicht in der 
Nähe von Wärmeerzeugungsgeräten 
aufstellen. Nicht auf brennbaren 
Oberflächen verwenden, die den 
Wärmeaustausch mit der Umwelt 
behindern (Decken, Kissen, Sofas usw.). 
Nicht in eine Körperöffnung stecken.

Wenn das Gerät Geräusche, Gerüche 
oder Rauch abgibt, trennen Sie es sofort 
und legen Sie das Batteriepack in einen 
mit Sand gefüllten Behälter. Senden 
Sie das Produkt an Ihre Verkaufsstelle 
zurück.
 
Das Gerät sollte gemäß den örtlichen 
Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von 
Batterien entsorgt werden.
Lagerung: Batterien müssen an einem 
trockenen und kühlen Ort (0-45 ° C) 
gelagert werden.
Garantiezeit: 2 Jahre eingeschränkte 
Garantie.

Die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie 
unter www.priemo.com.

FRANÇAIS
MANUEL 
D’INSTRUCTIONS
Afin de vous assurer que votre nouvelle 
batterie fonctionnera correctement 
et fournira une longue durée de 
fonctionnement et une longue durée 
de vie, veuillez suivre ces instructions.

Première utilisation
1. Insérez la nouvelle batterie dans 

l’ordinateur portable et allumez-
le, sans adaptateur secteur 
connecté.

2. Utilisez l’ordinateur portable 
jusqu’à ce que l’avertissement 
de batterie faible apparaisse 
(généralement 10 à 15%). 
Important: ne pas décharger 
complètement car cela 
pourrait endommager 
irréversiblement les cellules de 
la batterie.

3. Connectez l’adaptateur secteur et 
chargez la batterie. Important: 
l’ordinateur portable peut lire 
de manière incorrecte l’état de 
la batterie lors des premiers 
cycles de charge, ce qui peut 
entraîner l’arrêt du processus 
de charge après quelques 

minutes. Veuillez retirer la 
batterie pendant au moins 
quelques minutes, réinsérer la 
batterie et réessayer.

4. Après un certain nombre de cycles 
de charge complets, la batterie 
atteindra sa capacité maximale. 
Important: les problèmes de 
charge sont parfois causés 
par des adaptateurs secteur, 
qui sont usés au point qu’ils 
ne peuvent alimenter que 
l’ordinateur portable.

Utilisation correcte de la 
batterie

• Déchargez et chargez la batterie 
au moins une fois par mois. Il 
est nécessaire de maintenir la 
batterie en bon état.

• Ne laissez pas la batterie chargée 
sur l’adaptateur secteur à tout 
moment, car cela aura un impact 
négatif sur la durabilité de la 
batterie.

• Évitez les cycles de charge 
courts car cela peut entraîner un 
vieillissement plus rapide de la 
batterie

• Si l’ordinateur portable est censé 
être hors d’usage pendant de 
longues périodes, retirez la 
batterie à environ 60% de sa 
capacité et rangez-la dans un 
endroit frais et sec. Lors de la 
réutilisation, veuillez suivre les 
étapes de la première utilisation.

MISES EN GARDE
Cette batterie est conçue uniquement 
pour être utilisée avec un équipement 
informatique spécifique. Veuillez vous 
référer à l’étiquetage du produit.

Priemo n’est pas responsable des 
dommages causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation.
 

IMPORTANT
Une batterie défectueuse peut prendre 
feu ou même exploser lorsqu’elle atteint 
une température élevée, causant des 
dommages à son environnement ou 
même une menace pour la santé et la 
vie. Il est recommandé de retirer les 
batteries au lithium défectueuses de 
son appareil hôte et de les placer dans 
un récipient rempli de sable.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ ET 
D’ÉLIMINATION
Le produit (y compris l’emballage) n’est 
pas un jouet et n’est pas destiné à être 
utilisé par des enfants. Veuillez vous 

assurer avant utilisation que l’appareil 
complet ne présente aucun signe 
de dommage (fissures, dommages). 
Ne jetez, ne percez, n’écrasez, 
n’endommagez aucune partie de 
l’appareil.

N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS UN PACK 
DE BATTERIES ENDOMMAGÉ!

N’utilisez pas la batterie avec un 
appareil pour lequel elle n’a pas été 
conçue ou conçue. Ne laissez pas 
la batterie toucher directement des 
surfaces métalliques
Ne pas utiliser ou jeter dans un feu 
ouvert, ne pas placer à proximité 
d’appareils générateurs de chaleur. 
Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces 
inflammables qui gênent les échanges 
thermiques avec l’environnement 
(couvertures, oreillers, divans, etc.). 
Ne l’introduisez dans aucun orifice 
corporel.

Lorsque l’appareil émet du bruit, des 
odeurs ou de la fumée, débranchez 
immédiatement et placez le pack de 
batteries dans un récipient rempli de 
sable. Renvoyez le produit à votre point 
d’achat.

L’appareil doit être mis au rebut 
conformément aux réglementations 
locales relatives à l’élimination des 
piles.
Stockage: les batteries doivent être 
stockées dans un endroit sec et frais 
(0-45 C)
Période de garantie: garantie limitée 
de 2 ans
Consultez www.priemo.com pour les 
conditions de garantie.

Elimination des piles et accumulateurs 
usagés (Applicable dans les pays de 
l’Union Européenne et aux autres pays 
européens disposant de systèmes de 
collecte sélective)

Priemo is a registered trademark from 
SW Group. All rights reserved. Product 
specifications and data may change 
without notice. All other brand names, 
products and logo’s are registered 
trademarks of their respective owners.

Produced for 
Priemo, P.O. Box , Eindhoven, 
The Netherlands
e-mail: support@priemo.com

MacBook MacBook 
Pro

MacBook Air

PMB-1175S-056T x 15" (2006 - 
2008)

x

PMB-1185W-056T 13" (2006-
2009)

x x

PMB-1185B-056T 13" (2006-
2008)

x x

PMB-1189S-066T x 17" (2006-
2008)

x

PMB-1280S-054T 13" (2008-
2009) uni 

body

x x

PMB-1281S-054T x 15" (2008-
2009)

x

PMB-1322B-060T x 13" (2009-
2016)

x

PMB-1321B-072T x 15" (2009-
2011)

x

PMB-1382B-072T x 15" (2011-
2013)

x

PMB-1309B-140T x 17" (2009-
2011)

x

PMB-1383B-096T x 17" (2011-
2012)

x

PMB-1245B-050T x x 13" (2006-2009)

PMB-1331B-060T 13" (2009 - 
2011)

x x

PMB-1377B-072T* x x 13" (2010-2019)

PMB-1375B-052T x x 11" (2010-2011)

PMB-1406B-052T* x x 11"( 2011-2016)

PMB-1417B-080T x 15" (2012-
2013)

x

PMB-1494B-080T* x 15" (2013-
2018)

x

PMB-1437B-062T x 13" (2012-
2013)

x

PMB-1493B-060T* x 13" (2013-
2015)

x

 

Note: PMB-1377B-072T is compatible with modelseries 
A1377, A1405 and A1496
PMB-1406B-052T is compatible with modelseries 
A1406 and A1495
PMB-1494B-080T is compatible with modelseries 
A1494 and A1618
PMB-1493B-060T is compatible with modelseries 
A1493 and A1582
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